[1857.

No. 190.]

BILL.

An Act to vest a certain Allowance for Road in the Township of Whitby, in Jonathan Foote and William Thorne.

THEREAS Jonathan Foote is the owner in fee of lot No. 25 Preamble. **VV** and the south west part of lot No. 24, adjoining the side line Road between lots 24 and 25, in the 6th concession of the Township of Whitby, in the County of Ontario, and William Thorne is the owner 5 of the north half of lot No. 24, in the 6th concession of the Township before named; and inasmuch as the original allowance of road between lots 24 and 25 in the 6th concession, is not required, and the Municipal Council of the said Township of Whitby have, by their petition prayed that the said original allowance may be vested in the said Jonathan 10 Foote and William Thorne : Therefore Her Majesty, &c., enacts as follows :

I. The east half of the said allowance for road, so far as it adjoins the Parts of the north half of lot 24 in the 6th concession of the Township of Whitby, shall said allowbe vested in William Thorne, his heirs and assigns for ever; and the in W. Thorne remainder of the said Road allowance between lots 24 and 25 in the 6th and J. Foote. 15 concession of the said Township, shall be vested in Jonathan Foote, his

heirs and assigns for ever: Provided the said William Thorne and Jonathan On condition Foote pay to the Municipality of the Township of Whitby, value for the that they pay land they may receive respectively under this Act, but not otherwise; and the value the said Municipality shall apply the sum thus obtained, for general Town- Township. 20 ship purposes.

II. This Act shall be deemed a public Act. A²¹⁷

Public Act.